

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

| | |
|--|--|
| James B. Lund, Plaintiff/Appellant, v. Leland A. Swanson and Open Road Trucking, LLC, Defendants/Appellees. | Supreme Court No.: 20200147 Cass County Case No.: 09-2020-CV-00082 |
|--|--|

APPEAL FROM AMENDED ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND GRANTING DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND JUDGMENT DATED MAY 14, 2020, COUNTY OF
CASS, BY THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY, EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL
DISTRICT

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

O'KEEFFE, O'BRIEN, LYSON & FOSS, LTD.
SEAN T. FOSS (ND ID #06422)
SARAH A. AABERG (ND ID #08393)
720 Main Avenue
Fargo, ND 58103
Phone: (701) 235-8000
sean@okeeffeattorneys.com
sarah@okeeffeattorneys.com
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3

LAW AND ARGUMENT ¶ 1

 I. The parties reached an enforceable settlement agreement
 on all essential terms. ¶ 2

 II. The statute of frauds does not apply. ¶ 10

 A. The Settlement Agreement did not involve the “sale”
 of real property, but rather a transfer of property interests. ¶ 11

 B. The Settlement Agreement does not contemplate debt
 forgiveness ¶ 13

 III. Collateral estoppel does not apply. ¶ 18

CONCLUSION..... ¶ 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Dakota Cases

Aaker v. Aaker, 338 N.W.2d 645 (N.D. 1983) ¶ 6

Aanderud v. Aanderud, 469 N.W.2d 154 (N.D. 1991) ¶ 7

Hageness v. Hageness, 1998 ND 147, 582 N.W.2d 661 ¶¶ 5, 9

Kolling v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 272 N.W.2d 54 (N.D. 1978) ¶ 18

Kuntz v. Kuntz, 1999 ND 114, 595 N.W.2d 292 ¶¶ 2, 4

Kuperus v. Willson, 2006 ND 12, 709 N.W.2d 726 ¶ 3

Lenthe Investments, Inc. v. Service Oil, Inc., 2001 ND 187, 636 N.W.2d 189 ¶ 2

Lire, Inc. v. Bob’s Pizza Inn Restaurants, Inc., 541 N.W.2d 432 (N.D. 1995) ¶ 2

Lonesome Dove Petroleum, Inc. v. Nelson, 2000 ND 104, 611 N.W.2d 154 ¶ 2

Metzler v. O.J. Barnes Co., 226 N.W. 501 (N.D. 1929) ¶ 2

Nelson v. TMH, Inc., 292 N.W.2d 580 (N.D. 1980) ¶ 16

Open Road Trucking, LLC v. Swanson, 2019 ND 295, 936 N.W.2d 72 ¶ 14

Solid Comfort, Inc. v. Hatchett Hospitality Inc., 2013 ND 152, 836 N.W.2d 415 ¶ 19

Tarver v. Tarver, 2019 ND 189, 931 N.W.2d 187 ¶¶ 2, 5, 9

Statutes

N.D.C.C. 9-06-04 ¶¶ 12, 15

Rules

N.D.R.App.P. 10 ¶ 19

N.D.R.Evid. 201 ¶ 19

Secondary Sources

Am. Jur. Contracts § 35 ¶ 2
